## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-19**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY CLOSING COUNTY OPERATED REGIONAL PARKS ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY IN NOVEMBER EACH YEAR

On Tuesday January 24, 2023, on motion of Supervisor Hagman, duly seconded by Supervisor Baca, Jr., and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, the County operated Regional Parks are scheduled to be open on the third Wednesday in November each year and,

WHEREAS, the Regional Parks Department desires a Regional Parks staff training day on the third Wednesday in November, and,

WHEREAS, the third Wednesday in November has been identified to minimize service impact to the public using the County operated Regional Parks,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors that all County operated Regional Parks are closed on the third Wednesday of November each year for Regional Parks' staff training.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

NOES: SUPERVISORS: None

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS: None

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) ss.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
)

I, **LYNNA MONELL**, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of January 24, 2023. #50, CCM

LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By Deputy	